
NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA 

FIFTH REGULAR SESSION, 2016 C.B. No. 19-224 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

To amend the title and sections 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10 and 12 of Public Law 

No. 19-118, to correct for arithmetic and other technical errors, to 

make certain clarifications, to remove funding for certain items in 
response to the President’s line item vetoes in the FY17 National 

Government Budget, to increase funding for one line item, to adjust 
certain totals, to add an allottee, and for other purposes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: 

1 Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this act is to amend 

2 Public Law No. 19-118, in order to correct for arithmetic and 

3 other technical errors to make certain clarifications, to remove 

4 funding for certain items in the budget in response to P.C. No. 

5 19-456, which contains the President’s line item vetoes of the 

6 FY17 National Government Budget, to increase funding for one 

7 line item, and to adjust certain totals throughout the Public 

8 Law No. 19-118, accordingly: 

9 Section 2. The title of Public Law No. 19-118 is hereby 

10 amended to read as follows: 

11 “To appropriate [$70,015,981] $69,650,981 from the General 

12 Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal 

13 year ending September 30, 2017, to provide funding for the 

14 operations of all branches of the National Government of 

15 the Federated States of Micronesia, its agencies, various 

16 programs, grants, subsidies and contributions and Capital 

17 and Human Resources Development, and for other purposes.” 

CBL 19-249



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Section 3. Section 1 of Public Law No. 19-118 is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

“Section 1. [#®itle.] Purpose. The [#itte] purpose of 

this act is as follows: To appropriate the sum of 

[$70,015,981] $69,650,981 from the General Fund of the 

Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending 

September 30, 2017, for the purpose of funding the 

operations of all branches of the National Government of 

the Federated States of Micronesia, its agencies, various 

programs, grants, subsidies and contributions and Capital 

and Human Resources Development. The National 

Government’s share of the Amended Compact funds has been 

reduced to zero; EXCEPT THAT, the National Government will 

retain 10 percent of the Supplemental Education Grant 

funds as is reflected in the budget for the Department of 

Education. The sum appropriated herein shall be 

apportioned as follows:” 

Section 4. Section 2 of Public Law No. 19-118 is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

“Section 2. Operating Expenses of the Executive Branch. 

The sum of [$18,199,317] $18,099,317 or so much thereof as 

may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General 

Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal 

year ending September 30, 2017, for the purpose of funding 

the operations of the Executive Branch of the National 

2 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Government during the fiscal year 2017. The sum 

appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as 

follows: 

(1) Office of the President. 

The sum of [$18,199,317] $1,192,567 or so much thereof as 

may be necessary, for the operations of the Office of the 

President during the fiscal year 2017. The sum 

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

PErSONNE] Lecce ccc ccc rccrccrcccccscccccccccs S 470,067 

TYAVEL 6 & swiss © siwis © wis © wis E ws B Swe B Swe B Swe e Sie & 190,000 

Contractual SeErviCeS.... cee e cece cece ere cenes 431,000 

OSCE sews eu coin © OWS w EOE SS WEN Bee Eww Ee Ew 99,000 

Fixed ASSECS occ ce cece c cece c cece cree escccees 2,500 

(2)Department of Foreign Affairs. 

The sum of [$4,563,881] $4,463,881, or so much thereof as 

may be necessary, for the operations of the Department of 

Foreign Affairs during the fiscal year 2017. The sum 

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

PerSOnnel 2... ewer wcrc creer cence ccc nerves cecse $ 1,488,332 

TYAVGEL «6 wis & emis w HIS w HHS w BHI w BHD w Ewe w BHI w HOS 333,710 

Contractual ServiceS..........eee. [2,365,087] 2,265,087 

OCR scusu eee wwe WWE SOS NEOs we Oe Oe He © Bw 307,202 

Fixed ASSECS we ccc cece ccc c cence cee r cca cccces 69,550 

(3)Department of Finance and Administration. 

3 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

The sum of $2,532,058, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Department of Finance 

and Administration during the fiscal year 2017. The sum 

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

PErSONNel] Loc cee c wcrc creer cence ccc ncr vcs vecce S$ 1,731,879 

TYAVEL «6 seis & ewie w HIS w Hew w HIS © BHD w ewe w HIS w DRS ® 200,401 

Contractual SErviCeS... ccc cece ern c nnn ccccccese 273,966 

OSCE sews eu coin © OWS w EOE SS WEN Bee Eww Ee Ew 245,812 

Fixed ASSECS wesc eeeecccc ccc e nn nnnnnsscceces 80,000 

(4)Department of Resources and Development. 

The sum of $1,259,931, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Department of 

Resources and Development during the fiscal year 2017. The 

sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

PEFSONNE 1... cece eee e cer c cece rece c cece ccc cces S 829,195 

TLAVEL 6 & swiss © swiss © Swiss © Swe © Swe © IS & wR & Owe w ws 188,698 

Contractual Services (where $30,000 is to be used 

for the Trade Advisor contract under the Division 

of Trade and Investment)............... [48,2506] 78,250 

OGE «sie © visie © Sie & wi © wie Hui © Hew © Sele w Hi & HI 162,288 

Fixed ASSECS .occeeecccc cece nnn nnn nccccceese 1,500 

(5)Department of Transportation, Communications and 

Infrastructure. 

The sum of $2,476,256, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Department of 

4 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Transportation, Communications and Infrastructure during 

the fiscal year 2017. The sum appropriated herein shall be 

apportioned as follows: 

P6YSONNE] wis & swiss © wis © wis © wie © we HOS HO wIS w BS w 8 S 552,077 

TLAVEL]L ecw cer cre rere n ener ener erence nesssescees 237,355 

ContTracttial SELVICES « iiss cwis ewww ewe wees ewe & 8 1,618,579 

(0) 6) ara 68,245 

FIkGd ASSEDS swiss tee 4 ews wes Ce we wee ewe we we -0- 

(6)Department of Health and Social Affairs. 

The sum of $779,279, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Department of Health 

and Social Affairs during the fiscal year 2017. The sum 

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

P6rsOnne!] wis « wise © wiiw © wis © Hele © BwIS © wie © Wwe w WIS © S 448,765 

TLAVEL]L Lecce ec ccc wee wer weer eer cece ener cer cenne 130,246 

CONntYactUal SEFVIGES « cms = sis © wwe @ Sele © we © Bee © 108,617 

(06) 90,151 

Fix6Gd ASSEES suis «eww «tiie © Heise © Hw =e See © wD © BIS © 1,500 

(7)Department of Education. 

The sum of $804,247, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Department of 

Education during the fiscal year 2017. Of the total 

amount of funds appropriated herein, $366,598 shall be 

deemed to come from funds available under the Supplemental 

5 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Education Grant. The sum appropriated herein shall be 

apportioned as follows: 

PEFSONNE] Lecce c cece cecccccccccccssccscccccces S 408,511 

TYAVEL « «seis & emis w ee © Hew www © BHD w Swe w HIS w DRS ww 154,793 

Contractual SErviCeS.... cece eee e nnn nn nnccccccese 168,393 

OCB scusu eon & UWS WES SOS NEON ROS OO ee ee we 70,050 

Fixed ASSECS cece cc cece cece ccc cer c ccc cccecces 2,500 

(8)Department of Justice. 

The sum of $3,141,352, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Department of Justice 

during the fiscal year 2017. The sum appropriated herein 

shall be apportioned as follows: 

PErSONNel] Lecce ccc ccc r cence reer cc verve scesces $ 2,383,171 

TYAVEL «6 seis & emis w Is w Hew w HHS © HHS w BHI w HIS w DS oO 164,212 

Contractual SErviCeS.... cece cee rnc nn nccccceese 261,006 

OCB scuis eves & OOS WO HWS wes Re we ee we Roe we we 296,213 

Fixed ASSECS wesc eeeecccc cece ern nnncnsssscceese 36,750 

(9)Office of the Public Defender. 

The sum of $943,732, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Office of the Public 

Defender during the fiscal year 2017. The sum 

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

PEFSONNE] Lecce c cece cecccccccccccssccscccccces S 663,970 

TYAVEL « «seis & emis w ee © Hew www © BHD w Swe w HIS w DRS ww 70,812 

Contractual SeErviCeS.... cece cee cece cece ccc ceee 101,050



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

OCH 2c ccc ccc cece rc c cc cc cece eer ener r recs cccccces $ 86,900 

FIix6Gd ASSECS csi « wwis © ceis sw wis w Hele HE wIS HBOS eH eID ww 21,000 

(10) Office of Environment and Emergency Management. 

The sum of $310,196, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Office of Environment 

and Emergency Management during the fiscal year 2017. The 

sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

P6rSOnne!] sis « wise & ewis © Bwis © Bele © BwIB © Bw © Www w Wie ww S 181,464 

TLAVEL]L Lecce cc rec ree wer wcrc ence reer creer cesces 90,066 

CONntYaCtWal SEFVIGES « cms = wis © wei vie © ww ww wIe © o 18,450 

(0) 6) ara 20,216 

FIkGd ASSEDS swiss tee 4 ews wes Ce we wee ewe we we -0- 

(11) Office of National Archives, Culture and 

Historic Preservation. 

The sum of $195,818, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Office of National 

Archives, Culture and Historic Preservation during the 

fiscal year 2017. The sum appropriated herein shall be 

apportioned as follows: 

P6rSONnne!] sis « wise & wwis © Beis © Bele © BIS © HHI © BwIS w BIS w HHS S 123,701 

i at = aa 34,503 

CONntYactiial SEFVIGES « cas = wis © wisi © Kms © HW © SI © wie 10,425 

(0) 6) ar 19,892 

Fix6Gd ASSEES sais « cwis tiie © Owls © Wwe © MS & HIE © HIE © we 7,297" 

7 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Section 5. Section 3 of Public Law No. 19-118 is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

“Section 3. Operating Expenses of the Legislative 

Branch. The sum of [$4,342,568] $4,392,568, or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from 

the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for 

the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, for the 

operations of the Legislative Branch of the National 

Government during fiscal year 2017. The sum appropriated 

by this section shall be apportioned as follows: 

(1)Speaker and Members. 

The sum of [$1,959,511] $2,009,511, or so much thereof as 

may be necessary, for the operations of the Office of the 

Speaker and Members of the Congress of the Federated 

States of Micronesia during fiscal year 2017. The sum 

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

PErSONNe] wi. scece rere n ener ener cnsnsssssssscces S 430,530 

TYAVEL «6 seis & emis w Is w Hew w HHS © HHS w BHI w HIS w DS oO 662,381 

Contractual Services, provided that $50,000 of 

such sum is for the Congress Medical 

Assistance Program... ...cccecceeeeeeese [866,604 ] 916,600 

OCE « ssis = Seis & Teis Seis BT eie Tei w Be Teiw Be Teiw w Tiel w w www -0- 

Fixed ASSECS we ccc cece ccc c cence cee r cca cccces -0- 

(2)Staff Offices. 

8 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

The sum of $1,893,057, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Congress staff 

offices during fiscal year 2017. The sum appropriated 

herein shall be apportioned as follows: 

PErSONNE] Lecce ccc ccc rccrccrcccccscccccccccs S 944,275 

THAVEG lsc © euis & ewie w wee w BRIS w HIS © Bw w emIe w HIS w WR ® 115,252 

Contractual SErviCeS... ccc cece ern c nnn ccccccese 470,030 

OCB s «suis econ & OWN HEE SWS EONS Eee EO Ee Ew 187,000 

Fixed ASSECS.. cece eee e cc cee eee eeec cece ccenes 176,500 

(3)Congress Delegation Offices. 

The sum of $490,000, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, for the operations of the Congress delegation 

offices during the fiscal year 2017. Of the amounts 

appropriated for contractual services within each 

Delegation Office, up to a maximum of $25,000 per Member, 

at the Delegation Offices’ discretion, may be used for 

Member Representation. The sum appropriated is 

apportioned as follows: 

(a) Kosrae Delegation Office 

THAVE les «wwe w Hus & ewe wwe HHI & ERIS Te wie w HWS Hw HIS wo $ -0- 

Contractual SErviCeS.....c cece eres nccccces [5,004 ] 70,000 

(0) 0) [45,000 ] -0- 

Fixed ASSECS.. cc. c ewww esc cece errr n nec eces [20,006 ] -0- 

TOTAL «wise eon & HWS WES SOS NEON Oe OO we ewe we 70,000 

(b) Pohnpei Delegation Office 

9 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

i hes a= S 10,000 

COntractlal SELVICES « cass wwe & weis w ewe HBOS e eee vw 100,000 

(0) 6) ra 30,000 

FIxGd ASSEUGs swe sewn w ews NS ewN we HOS ewe ee ewe we -0- 

TOTAL... cee cc ee ccc ee ec cee ec cere eee eee erence eee 140,000 

(c) Chuuk Delegation Office 

Bs at 4 = 10,000 

CONntYactiial SEFVIGES « cas = wis © wisi © Kms © HW © SI © wie 160,000 

(0) 6) ra 30,000 

FIix6Gd ASSG6US « csis & vwis © eeis sw wis & Bele H EIS HBOS we BRIS ww 10,000 

TOTAL... cee cc ee ccc ee ec cee ec cere eee eee erence eee 210,000 

(d) Yap Delegation Office 

i hes a= 10,000 

COntractlal SELVICES « cass wwe & weis w ewe HBOS e eee vw 30,000 

(0) 6) ra 25,000 

FIix6Gd ASSG6US « csis & vwis © eeis sw wis & Bele H EIS HBOS we BRIS ww 5,000 

TOTAL... cee cc ee ccc ee ec cee ec cere eee eee erence eee 70,000” 

Section 6. Section 8 of Public Law No. 19-118 is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

“Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. The sum 

of [$14,431,234] $11,916,234, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of 

the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year 

ending September 30, 2017 for the following grants, 

subsidies and contributions during fiscal year 2017. The 

10 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

sum appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as 

follows: 

(1) Office of the President. 

(a) Asia Pacific Inst. Broadcasting 

Development (AIBD)..... 2... cc eee errr ccc ccc ccccee $ 4,500 

(b) Asia Pacific Broadcasting Union ...... 800 

(c) Pacific Island News Association....... 350 

(d) 2023 Action Plan Implementation........ -0- 

(e) Asia Pacific Investment................ 250 

(f) Former Presidents’ allowance........... 50,000 

(g) Joint Committee on Compact Review 

and Planning (JCRE) «ssw sewn w ews wews © Base ewe we wee [200,004 ] 

(i) Initial Committee Operations..... 200,000 

(ii) Fees for Legal Counsel 

(Arnold & Porter LLP)...............22e ee eeeeee 1,000,000 

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs. 

(a) The Forum Secretariat................6- 46,000 

(b) Secretariat for Pacific Community..... 56,000 

(c) UN Membership FeeS.........-... eee eee 70,000 

(d) HSCAP, « con sowie Sewn SEO Sew ee EO ww 5,000 

(e€) East-West Center... .. cece ccc ccccceee 5,000 

(£) ACP Cotonou Membership Fees........... 25,000 

(g) SPC Office Rental................2220- 45,000 

(h) Diplomatic Relations between FSM 

and China (PRC). ssscsrestnacseessoacens [25,099 ] -0- 

11 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

(i) Pacific Island Forum.............. $ -0- 

(3) Department of Finance and Administration. 

(a) OCO MemberShip........ cece cece cc crveee 14,024 

(b) Financial Management System — 

Maintenance FEC... cece ccc ee cc eee cee tcc e eee enee 55,000 

(d) ADB, IMF, and Budget, Finance 

Polley CONnSULEERIONS « cwsccwn sews we ewe we EO ww 25,000 

(e) Macro Economist Advisor............... 200,000 

(£) Global Forum membership fee........... 26,000 

(4) Department of Resources and Development. 

(A) PIDPL. cece ccc ccc ee cece cee eeeees 15,000 

(b) [BAA] FFA... cc cece cc ec ee ee ee eee eee 38,918 

(c) Coordinating Committee for 

Offshore Mineral Prospecting.............eeeeee -0- 

(d) Pacific Asian Travel Association 

(PATA) . cc ccc cece cc cence ccc c eee eect ee eee eeeeees 5,000 

(e) United Nations Development 

Program (UNDP)... ccc ccc cece c creer ccccccccccccce 30,000 

(£) Micronesian Challenge Endowment 

FUNG. ccc ccc cee ec eee ree reece eee reece eee reer cence 50,000 

(g) Seaframe... 2... ccc cece c cece ccc ccc cces -0- 

(h) Food Agriculture Organization 

(FAO) ccc ccc cece cece ec cece cee tec eeeeeeceeeees 4,800 

12 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

1 (i) Western Forestry Leadership 

2 COdLItLON cos ssw ewe SWS ew EO EEO wwe ew eS Ow $ 530 

3 (j) Matching to SPC Projects................ 60,000 

4 (k) Micronesian Challenge................... 10,000 

5 (1) Micronesian Cruise Association.......... 2,500 

6 (m) South Pacific Tourism Organization .. 15,000 

7 (n) International Animal Health 

8 OTGanI Zatti « swe s ewe w ws ewe HOSE ewe wwe eww RS we 23,000 

9 (0) SPC Site Rental.......... eee were woes -0- 

10 (DP) IRENA... ccc cece cece ec cee teen e cee eeee 250 

11 (q) Micronesia Trade Commission........... 30,000 

12 (xr) Convention on Biological Diversity 

13 (0) =) 0) a 1,000 

14 (S) IFAD... cece cece cece cece eee eeeee wees 500 

15 (5) Department of Health and Social Affairs. 

16 (2) UNFPAs ise cts ects e ces eee eRe EKO ee 3,000 

17 (D) WHO... cee cc cee cc cee ec ee ee cere ec ere w cone 4,000 

18 (c) FSM Sport Association............ [20,0040] -0- 

19 (CoD ee 288: (0): as 20,000 

20 (6) Té6rritorial Health. ssissccsusaceceswsas 7,000 

21 (f) Nurse and Medical Licensing............ 20,000 

22 (Fg) REA CLOSS... cece eee c ewe ccc creer rr crcvccee 70,000 

23 (h) Vaccine Purchase......... cece eee e ee conse 50,000 

24 (2) UN WOGtissiszctee css ecueenaseeuee case eas 1,000 

25 (J) Maintenance... ... cece ee cc eee cw ee ee wee -0- 

13 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(6) Department of Education. 

(a) 

(b) 

(Cc) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

Aid to Non-Public Schools............ 

Aid to CMI Students...............0-. 

Aid to PCC Students. scacsecssusacweass 

National Scholarship................. 

National ClOSE—Upsssescsecssusasusens 

Merit Scholarship............2e22200. 

COM-FSM Board Meeting..............6. 

Faithwalk Christian College (FCC) 

and Caroline College and Pastoral 

Institute (CCPI), the sum of which 

is to be divided equally between 

the two COLLEGES... cc eeerccsecececesvcsevsesveee 

(i) 

(7) Department of Transportation, Communication 

KEVier High SCHOOL] s.scssueasesesnsass 

and Infrastructure. 

(a) Asia Pacific Telecommunity........... 

(b) International Telecommunication 

105 ols Ke) ear 

(om nn 07 -\ 0 PP 

(d) FSM Capital Energy..............-50e- 

(e) Micronesian Shipping Commission 

(MSC) occ cece cece ccc cece cece cee cece eee eens eeeeees 

(f) Fuel and Provisions for Caroline 

Voyager and NavigatOr..... 2. eee cece cece ccc vnee 

14 of 28 

600,000 

40,000 

150,000 

2,000,000 

75,000 

300,000 

5,000 

100,000 

50,000 

11,000 

20,867 

28,050 

600,000 

25,000 

1,000,000



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(8) Department of Justice. 

(a) 

1. o> at- (> 

(9) 

(9) Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia 

States Joint Law Enforcement: 

POlLIGE AGAAEMY .sacscwussusasevesneuss 

Ammunition for Sidearm and Long 

Fuel Subsidy...............6. [400,004 ] 

(a) 

Morocco.... 

(e) 

(f£) 

(g) 

Friendship 

(h) 

IPU Conference... ccc cece ccccccccce 

Climate Change Conferences/ COP 

7 \Gl ee ee cr re re 

APPU/APPF. we. c ec cece cece eer cere ences 

Staff Upgrade............... [50,000 ] 

World Bank/IMF Annual Meeting....... 

FSM/Israel Parliamentarian 

MLC COnferenCeG ics ssic vss weivesevsese wae 

(i) FSM/Japan Parliamentarian 

15 of 28 

100,000 

30,000 

180,000 

25,000 

-0- 

50,000 

50,000 

30,000 

60,000 

-0- 

50,000 

50,000



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Friendship Link... . 2... ccc c ee cc eee ee eee ccc e recone 

(j) China Parliamentary Visit............. 

(j) FSM Congress/Cuban National 

Assembly Parliamentary Relations................. 

(k) National Olympic Committee............ 

(1) FSM-French Parliamentary/ACP.......... 

(m) Fisheries meetingS.............eee eee 

(n) MRA Conference in Japan....... [20,000 ] 

(Oo) Contribution to IPU.................2.6- 

(p) IPU Annual DueS....... 2... cee eee enc nne 

(q) IPU Assembly in Zambia................ 

(xr) Crans Montana Forum in Morocco........ 

(s) Wilshire Conference/ Meetings 

WIth CONSEITDUSHIS cas scons ewe ww SS ew EO we ew ® 

(t) COFA Alliance National Network........ 

(u) Travel to MRA meeting................6. 

(v) Travel to Investment Advisor 

(WLISHIFE) wes con Sows Bw EOS EOE Ew Eww BSW ew 

(10) Office of Environment & Emergency Management 

(A) UNEP... eee cc cc cc ccc ccc ee eeee 

(b) UNFCCC... cece cc cee ccc ccc cnet eens 

(C) UNCCD.... ccc ccc ccc ccc cece cece eeeees 

(d) SPREP... ee ec ce ccc ccc ccc ccc cee eeee 

(e) Waigani Convention....... cece e eevee 

(£) SPREP-Noumea Convention............... 

16 of 28 

50,000 

50,000 

30,000 

12,500 

25,000 

20,000 

30,000 

760 

250 

120



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(9) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

(kK) 

Earth Day Activities.................6- 

EPA Director’s Meeting..........eeee0- 

Bi-Annual Environmental Conference ... 

FSM FEMA Disaster Matching............ 

Basel Convention... .. ccc ccc ccc cc cece 

(11) Office of National Archives, Culture and 

Preservation 

(a) 

(b) 

(Cc) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

UNESCO. cc cece eee eee eee eee eee ewes 

NCSHPO. cows cccvccesevesesesesesasesnnse 

PARBICAs ssc ee ce se eee ee eee eee Hee Hw 

Library Fe@..... ccc cee ec eee ee ee eee 

(12) Other Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. 

(a) 

(b) 

(Cc) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

Corporation 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

(3) 

State Judiciary Subsidy: Kosrae....... 

State Judiciary Subsidy: Pohnpei...... 

State Judiciary Subsidy: Chuuk........ 

State Judiciary Subsidy: Yap.......... 

COM-FSM Treaty Obligation............. 

Micronesian Legal Services 

MLFC Loan Payment...... cee cccccccccces 

Single Audit Fee........... eee eee eee 

Staff HOUSING. ssenssusiee case euwe sass 

Recruitment and Repatriation......... 

17 of 28 

15,000 

-0- 

20,000 

200,000 

501 

4,000 

2,760 

100 

100 

54 

50 

35,000 

55,000 

55,000 

35,000 

25,000 

250,000 

200,000 

445,000 

510,000 

223,218



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(k) FSM Social Security Administration ..$ 1,000,000 

(1) FSM National Government 

Employee’s Health Insurance Plan................ -0- 

(m) General Election (March 7, 2017)..... 391,840 

(n) NORMA- WCPFC Tuna Commission Fee..... 108,504 

(o) Trade Fairs ($10,000 for Each of 

the Four FSM States)... . ccc wwe eee cece ec ccc enn 40,000 

(Pp) Yap Day State FalPascsisecssusasusens 10,000 

(q) Independence Day activities.......... 50,000” 

Section 7. Section 9 of Public Law No. 19-118 is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

“Section 9. Capital and Human Resources Development. 

The sum of [$31,814,899] $30,714,899, or so much thereof 

as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the 

General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the 

fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, for the following 

capital improvements, development programs, and projects 

and human resources development. Of the total amount of 

funds appropriated herein, $1,246,022 shall be deemed to 

come from funds available under the Amended Compact from 

the Supplemental Education Grant and $9,545,500 shall be 

deemed to come from funds available under the Amended 

Compact from Compact Sector Grants. The sum appropriated 

by this section shall be apportioned as follows: 

(1) College of Micronesia — FSM. 

18 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(a) College of Micronesia—FSM......... 

(b) FSM Fisheries and Maritime 

Institute (FMI)... ccc cee ecw eee ce eee eee renee 

(c) College of Micronesia-FSM SEG 

| abbe\e bs oe 

(ad) COM-FSM Infrastructure 

IMPLOVEMENC. .. eee c cece ec e ccc cece cree ccccccccs 

(2) Department of Finance and Administration 

8 3,800,000 

o 833,915 

o 689,948 

o 8,545,500 

(a) FSM Warehouse Lease and 

MAINTENANCE. « cea wees wee ee Oe ee we 

(b) PCD Awareness Initiative.......... 

(c) Staff Upgrade............ [400,000 ] 

(3) Department of Resources and Development 

(a) FSM Association of Chamber of 

Commerce/ Support to COC... ccc eee ewer eee ees 

(b) State Trade Fairs Enhancing 

Value Addition..... ccc cece rere cccces 

(C) R&D SNLC.. ccc eee eee cee cece eee 

(d) FSM Tourism Development Framework. 

(e) National Trade Facilitation 

COMMICCES. . eee eww cece errr reece ccc ccreerveee 

(f) Food Security Production.......... 

(g) Secretariat/ Hosting Conferenc 

EQUIpPMETtC/MAtErial S « «cess cew © wee KOs wee wD 

(h) Implement National Tourism 

19 of 28 

oe -0- 

e,



C.B. No. 19-224 

1 Policy/ Tourism Investment Plan................ $ -0- 

2 (i) Assistance to States for Tourism 

3 Investment Plan Implementation:................. [2,090,000 ] 

4 (i) Yap State, PROVIDED; THAT, 

5 $120,000 of the $500,000 is earmarked for 

6 “Yap Destination Marketing Plan 

7 PLOJSCCE” sc cw eee eee eee eee ee eee eee eee eee eer ee cons 500,000 

8 (11) KOSTae States scusaseussuvssenoeas 500,000 

9 (iii) Pohnpei State...................- 500,000 

10 (1¥) CHUUK Stat@sws sces s cwis swe « ewe © we 500,000 

11 (j) Phase II Foreign Investment 

12 REVLEWois « cee wel © OS NEON SEOs EEO wwe Eww BSW ew -0- 

13 (k) Fortieth Session of the Governing 

14 Council of International Fund for 

15 Agriculture Development.......... cece cere ccc eeee 8,827 

16 (1) National Coastal Fisheries 

17 Monitoring Team: Ongoing Monitoring 

18 Program, Assess Impacts of CEAFM 

19 Program and Climate Change.............. cere eeoese 13,736 

20 (m) Civil Organization & NGOs............. -0- 

21 (n) Chamber of Commerce: Chuuk State...... 50,000 

22 (o) Chamber of Commerce: Kosrae State..... 50,000 

23 (p) Chamber of Commerce: Pohnpei State.... 50,000 

24 (q) Chamber of Commerce: Yap State........ 50,000 

25 (4) Department of Transportation, Communications 

20 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

1 and Infrastructure 

2 (a) Operation and Dry-Docking of 

3 Caroline Voyager and Navigator.............. $ 1,200,000 

4 (b) Capital Improvement Project: 

5 Chuuk- Weno Secondary Road and Heavy 

6 EQUIDIETC PUPCHASE.s «sess cwis © wee «wwe w HO © Bs 300,000 

7 (c) Capital Improvement Project: 

8 Kosrae- Walung Water Channel................ 300,000 

9 (d) Capital Improvement Project: 

10 Pohnpei: Capital Road Improvement........... 300,000 

11 (e) Capital Improvement Project: 

12 Yap — Preparation for the 2018 

13 MiCrO GAMES... ce eee eee ee ec en rece e cc cecees 300,000 

14 (£) Outer Island AirpoOrt.sisecssaevceas 1,000,000 

15 (g) FSM National Government Computer 

16 NG@GWOLKs « wwe « weiss ewis «eww w wee ww BRE w wwe Wee w BOS ® 277,420 

17 (5) Department of Justice 

18 (a) Slipping of FSS Independence...... 750,000 

19 (b) Satellite Phone and Usage Billings -0- 

20 (c) Patrol Boats Major Maintenance 

21 PLOJECE. cece ccc cece cere rece e ccc r rece rncccns 125,000 

22 (d) Anti-Human Trafficking Enforcement, 

23 Campaign, and Investigation.................. 100,000 

24 (6) Office of Environment & Emergency Management 

25 (a) Fostering Sustainable Solid 

21 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Waste ManageEMeEnt... cere cere cere rere rccccccrccecse 

(7) President’s Office 

(a) FSM Trust Fund..........2. eee cern oene 

(b) National Staff Upgrading............ 

(c) FSM Economic Develop. Project....... 

(d) Implementation of ODA Policy........ 

(e) 2016 Development Partners Meeting... 

(f) Compact Review Committee............ 

(8) National Election 

(a) Voter ID Card and New Voter 

RegiStration Project... eee eee cece eee e ccc eens 

(9)Department of Health and Social Affairs 

(a) Health Services Special 

PathOlOgists «swiss tee 4 wis wes eee we we ewe ee we 

(b) Environment: Food & Water Lab 

TESTING: «css & cus woe Mews wes Re we ee we RO wee we 

(c) Medical Specialist Team........... 

(d) Health data management............ 

(e) Chuuk Food Safety Office.......... 

(£) Doctors: Foundation Project....... 

(g) MOE-BHWP Med..........ceeeceeeeees 

(10) Department of Education 

(a) National Dept. of Education- 3 

THITISBCIVES PYOJECHS « sus ews w wee ews we ewe © Bee 

(b) Data collection & reporting 

22 of 28 

50,000 

58,000 

78,000 

195,000 

208,500 

50,000 

127,500 

20,000 

404,792



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(SEG Initiative)... cece ecw eee ec eee eee reece nne $ 556,074 

(c) Teacher and Principal Academies....... -0- 

(d) Aid to COM-FSM Students............... 260,000 

(11) Insurance Board 

(a) Improve and Strengthen the 

Country’s Insurance Statutory and 

Regulatory Framework. ... 2... cece cece ccc cece eee eene -0- 

(b) In-House Consultant/ On Site 

Examination and Investigation of Affairs 

ef Captive ITNSUTaANnGG s cwsscwn ws seis wows w Bw we wR w ROS -0- 

(12) Other Capital and Human Resource Development 

(a) FSM Mission Repair and Maintenance..... -0- 

(b) State Judiciaries: Renovation of 

Chuuk State Supreme COurt..... eee ewe eee ccccee 25,000 

(c) Upgrade: FSM internet to fiber 

[te}](d) Congress Committee Room 

FENOVACLONS. . cece eee cece cece ee ccc ence enn ceca cces 105,687” 

23 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Micronesia for fiscal year [2046} 2017 shall be as 

follows: 

(1) Executive Branch ..........cce cece cece 469 

(2) L6éGislative BrANGH cass cows ewes ewe we ewe @ 63 

(3) Judiciary Branch .........c cece cere nee 35 

(4) PUBIIG AUMLTEOS cws scons ewe w ewe wesw ewe 21 

(5) Agencies 

(a) National Oceanic Resource 

Management Authority..... cece reece rece cree ccveee 11 

(5) FSM Banking Board. s cwss swe sewn w ews ws ewe © 4 

(c) FSM Insurance Board ...........2c2eeeee 5 

(d) National Postal Services............... 40 

(6) Special Programs 

(a) National Election Commission Office.... 13” 

Section 8. Section 10 of Public Law No. 19-118 is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

“Section 10. Employment Ceilings. The maximum number of 

positions for each branch and agency of the National 

Government of the Federated States of Micronesia for 

fiscal year [201416] 2017 shall be as follows: 

(1) Executive Branch ............c cece evens 469 

(2) Legislative BranGh «ss cons cwis sawn sews sve 63 

(3) Judiciary Branch ......... cece eee rene nee 35 

(4) PUBLIC AUGItOT wascwevewn sews wewn wwe ww 21 

(5) Agencies 

24 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

1 (a) National Oceanic Resource 

2 Management AUCHOTIAY s cos ssw ws ewe w ews Sewn we He we 11 

3 (b) FSM Banking Board..........2eeeeeoee 4 

4 (c) FSM Insurance Board ..............-. 5 

5 (d) National Postal Services............ 40 

6 (6) Special Programs 

7 (a) National Election Commission Office.. 13” 

8 Section 9. Section 12 of Public Law 19-118 is hereby 

9 amended to read as follows: 

10 “Section 12. Allotment and Management of Funds and 

11 Lapse Dates. 

12 (1) General provisions. 

13 (a) All funds appropriated by this act shall 

14 be allotted, managed, administered and accounted for 

15 in accordance with applicable law, including, but 

16 not limited to, the Financial Management Act of 

17 1979. 

18 (b) The allottees shall be responsible for 

19 ensuring that these funds, or so much thereof as may 

20 be necessary, are used solely for the purposes 

21 specified in this act, and that no obligations are 

22 incurred in excess of the sums appropriated. 

23 (2) Allottees. The allottees of the funds 

24 appropriated by this act are as follows: 

25 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(a) Section 2 - the allottee of these funds 

shall be the President of the Federated States of 

Micronesia; 

(b) Section 3 - the allottee of these funds 

shall be the Speaker of the Congress of the 

Federated States of Micronesia; 

(c) Section 4 — the allottee of these funds 

shall be the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of 

the Federated States of Micronesia; 

(d) Section 5 — the allottee of these funds 

shall be the Public Auditor of the Federated States 

of Micronesia; 

(e) Sections 6 through 9 - the allottee of these 

funds shall be the President of the Federated States 

of Micronesia; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that for the 

following subsections of sections 8 through 9 of 

this act: 

(i) Section 8(1)(g)(ii) — the allottee of 

these funds shall be the Chair of the Joint 

Committee on Compact Review and Planning (JCRP); 

4+} (ii) Section 8(6)(g) — the allottee shall be 

the President of the College of Micronesia — FSM; 

++i}; (iii) Section 8 (9)(a) through (v) — the 

allottee of these funds shall be the Speaker of the 

Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia; 

26 of 28



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

L3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

LL? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(3) Lapse date. 

4+ii} (iv) Section 8(12)(a) through (d) - the 

allottee of these funds shall be the Chief Justice 

of the respective State Supreme Court; 

+47} (v) Section 8(12)(0) — the allottee of these 

funds shall be the Governor of the respective 

States; 

4+¥} (vi) Section 8(12)(p) — the allottee of these 

funds shall be the Governor of the State of Yap; 

+47} (vii) Section 9(1)(a) through (c) - the 

allottee of these funds shall be the President of 

the College of Micronesia-FSM; 

+7} (viii) Section 9(4)(b) through (e) — the 

allottee of these funds shall be the Governor of the 

respective States; 

+7} (1x) Section 9(12)(b) — the allottee of 

these funds shall be the Chief Justice of the Chuuk 

State Supreme Court. 

funds appropriated by this act shall lapse as of September 30, 

2017; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the funds appropriated under section 

9 of this act shall not lapse.” 

27 of 28 

The authority of the allottees to obligate



C.B. No. 19-224 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Section 10. This act shall become law upon approval by the 

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its 

becoming law without such approval. 

Date: 10/06/16 Introduced by: 

28 of 28 

/s/ Isaac V. Figir 
Isaac V. Figir


